Guideline 7 Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information for inclusion in Investment Circulars

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants is to illustrate the effect of the

Global Offering on the consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to owners of the

Company as at 31 December 2023 as if the Global Offering had taken place on that date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group

has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not

provide a true picture of the consolidated net tangible assets attributable to owners of the

Company had the Global Offering been completed as at 31 December 2023 or at any future date.

Consolidated net

tangible assets

attributable to

the equity

shareholders of

the Company as

at 31 December

2023

Estimated net

proceeds from

the Global

Offering

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated net

tangible assets

attributable to

the equity

shareholders of

the Company

Unaudited pro forma adjusted

consolidated net tangible assets per

Share

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Based on an Offer Price

of HK$2.28 per Share. . 188,961 174,632 363,593 0.83 0.91

Based on an Offer Price

of HK$2.67 per Share. . 188,961 207,500 396,461 0.90 0.99

Based on an Offer Price

of HK$3.06 per Share. . 188,961 240,367 429,328 0.98 1.08

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– II-1 –

Notes:

(1) The consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity holders of the Company as at 31 December

2023 was equal to the audited net assets attributable to owners of the Company as at 31 December 2023 of

RMB324,044,000 after deducting of intangible assets of RMB135,083,000 as of 31 December 2023 set out in the

Accountants’ Report in Appendix IA to this prospectus, respectively.

(2) The estimated net proceeds from the Global Offering are based on the Offer Price of HK$2.28, HK$2.67 or

HK$3.06 per Share, after deduction of the underwriting fees and other related expenses payable by the Company